

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 654/2025 CM(1615/2025)

Ghulam Mohammad Lone

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Gulzar Ahmad Bhat, Advocate

Vs.

Union Territory Of J And K And Ors

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mubashir Majid Malik, Dy. AG vice  
Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy. AG

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**25.03.2025**

1. In the instant petition, petitioner has challenged the order dated 29.01.2025 passed by the learned Additional Commissioner, Kashmir, Srinagar in case titled "*Ghulam Mohammad Lone vs. Ghulam Ahmad Lone and Ors*" whereby the revision petition filed by the petitioner has been dismissed.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has stated at Bar that the petitioner is in possession of the disputed property.
3. Notice. Mr. Mubashir Majid, learned Dy. AG appearing vice Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, learned Dy. AG waives notice for respondents 1 to 4.
4. Notice shall be issued to respondents 5 & 6 returnable within a period of four weeks subject to the petitioner taking necessary steps within one week.
5. List on 07.05.2025.

6. Meanwhile, subject to objections from other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, parties to the *lis* are directed to maintain status quo, qua the property in dispute.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)  
JUDGE

**SRINAGAR**  
**25.03.2025**  
Aamir

