

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 654/2025 CM(1615/2025).

GHULAM MOHAMMAD LONE.(SENIOR CITIZEN).

.....Petitioner(s)

Through:
Mr. Gulzar Ahmad Bhat, Adv.

Versus

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND ORS. (REVENUE).

.....Respondent(s)

Through:
Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy. AG

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER
15.04.2026

1. Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, learned Dy. AG, appearing on behalf of the official respondents, submits that he does not intend to file any reply as the dispute is *inter se* between the private parties. However, the record reveals that despite service, there has been no representation on behalf of the respondents on the previous date as well as today.
2. In the interest of justice, time is extended by two weeks by way of last and final opportunity to file response, failing which right to file the same shall stand closed and the matter shall be heard on its own merits on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 15th May, 2026.
4. Interim direction, if any subsisting as on date, shall continue to remain in operation till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(WASIM SADIQ NARGAL)
JUDGE